
COMMON^ COUNCIL—June 20, 1910 469 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich., by special assessment levied and as-
J u n e 20th, 1910. Regular session, sessed according to benefits on and 
Meeting called to order by Pres . against all the lands, tenements and 
Mills. premises lying on or fronting H u r o n 

Present : Aid. Hochrein, Murray, and Twelfth sts., within the limits 
Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwar- aforesaid. 
ing, Lutz, Pres . Mills, 9. Absent: Aid. Kesolved, fur ther , t ha t the plans, 
Stark, O'Connor, Sherk, Blaich, Good- specifications and approximate esti-
year, Paton, 6, Minutes of previous mate of the cost of paving Huron st. 
meeting approved. from State st. to Twelfth st. and 

(En te r Aid. Stark . ) Twelfth st. from Huron st. to Nor th 
COMMUNICATIONS, University av., as presented by the 

F r o m Board of Publ ic Works . Board of Publ ic Works, be accepted; 
Ann Arbor, Mich., J u n e 20th, 1910. and the Board of Public Works a ra 

Honorable Common Council, City: hereby authorized to advertise for 
Gent lemen—I herewith submit plans, bids for, and proceed with the con-
specifications a n d ' a p p r o x i m a t e esti- struction of said pavement , according 
ma te of the cost of paving E. Huron to the cha r t e r and ordinances of the 
St. from State st. to Twelfth st., and city. 
Tv/elfth St. from E. Huron st. to N. Resolved, further, t ha t the con-
University av. as per order of the struction of said pavement is deemed 
Board of Public Works . snd declared to be a necessary public 
€514 sq. yds. pav ing . @$ .85. $5536.90 improvement . 
3780 lineal ft. of curb@ .25. 945.00 Adopted as follows: Yeas, Aid. 
1100 cu. yds. excav£i'n@ .40. 440.00 Stark, Hochrein, I^^irray, Staffan. 

Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lut;?, 
Total approximate cost . . .$6921.90 Pres . Mills, 10. Nays, none. 

City to pay for the intersect- Pet i t ions. 
ions $1392.00 Ann Arbor, Mich., May 17th, 1910. 

And 20 per cent of the re- To the Honorable Common Council, 
mainder 1124.38 City: Gent lemen—We, the undersign-

ed proper ty owners on Eas t Washing-
Total for the city to p a y . . .$2516.38 ton st., in the city of Ann Arbor, 
Total for proper ty to p a y . . $4405.52 hereby petition your honorable body 

Respectfullv. to cause Eas t Washington st. to be 
E. W. Groves, City Engineer, paved, from the east line of Fifth av. 

Received and following resolution to the east line of Twelfth st. We 
offered: prefer a pavement similar to t ha t on 

I?y Aid. Murray: Whereas , th is Maynard st., and it is understood tha t 
common council has been applied to 20 per cent of the cost is to be paid 
in wri t ing by a majori ty of the owners by the city. 
of lands, which are liable to be as- Name No. feet. 
sessed for the payment of the con- John A. Wessinger 80 
struction of the same, praying for the P a l p h H. Miller 44 
grading and paving of Huron st. from Ellen W. Whi te 44 
State St. to the east line of Twelfth M. L,. Belser, M. D 37 1-2 
Et, and Twelfth st. from Huron st. Wm. Illi 66 
to Nor th University av., within the Conrad George, J r . 60 
corporat ion limits of the city of Ann J- G. Fred Schmid 64 1-2 
Arbor, Michigan, therefore War ren H. Smith 66 

Resolved, and it is hereby declared Mrs. AV. S. Pe r ry 66 
to be the purpose of the common H e r m a n Goetz, adm., Sophia 
council to cause Huron st. from State Bissenger estate 66 
St. to Twelfth St., and Twelfth st. l<"ate H. Douglas, by H. W. D. 99 
from Huron st. to North University Mrs. Ger t rude Hoffstetter 66 
av. to be graded and paved under the G. A. Peavey 67 1-2 
cha r t e r and ordinances of the city C. M. Belding 44 1-2 
of Ann Arbor, and in pursuance of th-^ C. C. F r e e m a n 88 
praver of said petit ioners. Edw. L. Soyler . : 88 

Resolved, further, t ha t the cost and Thos. D. Kearney 74 
expense of such public improvement A. B. Edwards 98 
shall be charged, assessed and paid Merchants Del'y Co., per C. F. 
as follows: All engineering expenses, Kyer, Sec'y 80 
s t reet and public alley intersections, Kllen P . Allen 42 
and 20 per cent of the remainder I^rs t Methodist E. Church, by 
shall be paid by the city, and the re- J. E. Beal, Pres. , Trustees, 
mainder shall be assessed and paid (with the unders tanding it 



470 COMMON COUNCIL~JuQe 20, 1910 

shall not be hrick on account 
of noise.) 132 

Board of Education, G. J. Ray, 
Sec'y 264 

Total 1737 
By Aid. Staffan; Whereas , this 

commcn council has been applied to 
in writing by a majority of the own­
ers of the lanrls, which are liable to 
be assessed for the payment of the 
construction of the same, praying for 
the grading and paving of East Wash­
ington St. fronn the east line of Fifth 
av. to Twelfth st., within the corpor­
ate limits of the city of Ann Arbor, 
Michigan; and 

Whereas, the grading and paving 
of that part of Washington st., within 
the limits aforesaid, is deemed and de­
clared to be a necessary public im­
provement; therefore 

Resolved, and it is hereby declared 
to be the purpose of the common 
council to cause .Washington st., with­
in the limits aforesaid, to be graded 
and paved under the char ter and or­
dinances of the city of Ann Arbor, 
and in pursuance of the prayer of said 
petitioners. 

Ftesolved, further, tha t the cost and 
expense of the construction of such 
public improvement shall be charged, 
assessed and paid as follows: all s treet 
and public alley intersections, engin­
eering expenses and twenty per cent 
of the remainder shall be paid by 
(he city, and the remainder shall be 
assessed and paid by special assess­
ment levied and assessed according 
to benefits on and against all the 
lands, tenements and premises lying 
on or fronting Washington st. within 
the limits aforesaid. 

Resolved, further, tha t the said pe­
tition; al< ng with this determination, 
be and the same is hereby referred 
to the 13'o'ard" of Public Works, with 
directions to report to the council with 
all convenient dispatch suitable plans 
with specilications for the said pro­
posed improvement, the kind and 
quahty of material to be used there­
fore, together with ar) est imate of 
the probable cost and expense of such 
public improvement. 

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Aid. 
Stark, Hochrein, Murray, Staftan, 
Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lutz, 
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none. 
Pcttitloiis lor Washteiiuw Ave. Pave­

ment. 
June 20th, 1910. 

To the Common Council, Ann Ar­
bor, Michigan: Gentlemen—The un­
dersigned, property owners on Wash­
tenaw av., hereby petition your hon­

orable body tO' cause Washtenaw av. 
to be paved from the south line of 
North University av. to the south line 
of Hill St. This petition is signed 
on condition t h a t the city pays 20 
per cent of the cost of such pave­
ment. We respectfully recommend 
the Maynard st. pavement. 
Name of Owner. No. of feet owned. 
Geo. Blaich 52 
Horace Barnard 121 
Anna M. Matteson 50 
Mrs. Geo. H. Cosgrove 45 1-2 
Mrs. S. E. P lunke t t 44 
Freder ick Schmid 98 
Dean T. Smith 66 
Fred T. Stov^e 50 
Michael J. Fr i tz 96.30 
Mrs. Susan S. Hardv 61 
C. A. Sager 52 
A. A. Schryver 40 
H. H. Herl^st ( the city ought 

to pave the streets) 126 
F. N. Scott 179.70 
Wm. D. H a r r i m a n ' (My sub­

scription to this petition 
is made upon the express 
condition tha t the grade j;s 
in front of my" premis­
es is not changed, and that 
the paving Is done by the 
city, ..under the direction of 
the board of public works. ". -> 
W. D. H 1811-2 

E. D. Campbell . 114 
H. L. Wilgus ". . . .100 
U. F . Wilson, 'William J. Tide-

man, S. A. E. board 160 , 
Sarah M. Gardner , (My sub­

scription to this petition is 
made upon the express con­
dition tha t the grade in front 
of my premises is not chang­
ed. S. M. G.) 82 

Mrs. May V. Cannon (C. E. S.) 33 
Evar t II. Scott 82 1-3 
Louis P. Hall and C. A. B. Hall 

1-3 of 196 feet 65 1-3 
Mary E. Hinsdale 165 
Isaac N. Demmon (This signa- "''"*^-" 

ture is on condition tha t side­
walk and street grade shall 
not be lowered in front of 
my premises. I. N. D . ) . . . . 3 4 8 

G. S. Williams 100 
M. L. D'Ooge (This signature . 

is on the express condition 
tha t the paving is done by -. 
the city, under the direction 
of the Board of Public Works 
and tha t the grades shall 
not be lowered or raised in 
front of my premises.) . . . . 2 2 6 

June 20, 1910.. 
To the Common Council of the 

City of Ann Arbor, Michigan: Gen­
t lemen—The undersigned, property 



COMMON COUNCIL-Juna 20, 1910 471 
owners on Wash tenaw av. hereby pe­
tition your honorable body to cause 
"Washtenaw av. to be paved from the 
south line of Hill st. to the southerly 
line of Oxford road. This petition 
is signed on condition tha t the city 
pays 2.0 per cent of the cost of such 
pavement . We respectfully recom­
mend the Maynard st. pavement . 
Name of Owner. No. of feet owned. 
Hora t io J. Abbott ." 198 
J a m e s R. Bach, by Mar tha D. 

Bach, Exc 20G 
A. S. Lyndon 200 

Received and following resolution 
offered: 

By Aid. Lutz: Whereas , this com­
mon council has been applied to in 
wri t ing by a majori ty of the owners 
of the lands, which are liable to be 
assessed for the payment of the con­
struction of the same, praying for the 
grading and paving of Wash tenaw av. 
i r cm the south Ime of Nor th Uni­
versity av. to the south line of Ox-
lord road, within the corporate l imits 
of the city of Ann Arbor, Michigan; 
and 

Whereas , the grading and paving of 
t ha t par t of Wash tenaw Avenue, wi th­
in the iimits atoresaid, is deemed and 
declared to be a necessary public im­
provement; therefore 

Resolved, and it is hereby declared 
to be the purpose of the common 
council to cause Wash tenaw av., with­
in the limits aforesaid, to be graded 
and paved under the char te r and or­
dinances of the city of Ann Arbor, 
and in pursuance of the prayer of 
said petit ioners. 

Resolved, further, tha t the cost a,nd 
expense of the construction of such 
public improvement shall be charged, 
assessed and paid as follows: All 
s treet and public alley intersections, 
engineering expenses and twenty per 
cent of the remainder shall be paid 
by the city, and the remainder shall 
be assessed and paid by special as­
sessment levied and assessed accord­
ing to benefits on and against all the 
lands, tenements and premises lying 
en or fronting Wash tenaw av. within 
the limits aforesaid. 

Resolved, further, t ha t the said pe­
tition, a lcng with this determination, 
be and the same is hereby referred 
to the Board of Public Works , with 
directions to repor t to the council 
with all convenient dispatch suitable 
plans with specifications for the said 
proposed in'iprovement, the kind and 
quality of mater ia l to be used the re ­
fore, together with an est imate of the 
probable cost and expense of such 
public improvement . 

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Aid. 
Stark, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan, 
Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lutz. 
Pres . Mills, 10. Nays, none. 

Peti t ion of Marie Huntley, et al, 
for sani tary sewer on F o u r t h av., be­
tween Beakes and Summit sts., re ­
ceived and referred to the Sewer com­
mittee. 

From Park Commission. 
Ann Arbor, Mich., J u n e 7th, 1910. 

To the Honorable Common Council: 
Gent lemen—In accordance with the 
char te r we desire to submit the fol­
lowing est imates for expenditures 
during ensuing year on the city pa rks : 
Cedar Bend, $350.00; Small parks , 
$350.00; The Glen, $1,215.00; West 
Park , $350.00; planting, $250.00; con­
t racts , $985.00; Total, $3,500.00. Re­
spectfully submitted, 
Thos. D. Kearney, . Pres ident P a r k 

Com. 
Received ?nd ordered on file. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS. 
Finance Report. 

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 20, 1910. 
To the Honorable the Common 

Council: Gent lemen—Your finance 
commit tee have had the city bills un­
der consideration, and respectfully 
recommend their allowance and war­
ran ts ordered drawn for the following 
amounts . 
George Lutz, W. H. Murray, Finance 

Committee. 
Contingent Fund. 

William Herz, labor $23.40 
Fire Fund. 

Chas. Andrews, salary $37.50 
Eugene Williams, si.lary . . . . 33.00 
Fred Jolly, salary 33.00 
FTalph Edwards , salary 33.00 
Henry McLaren, salarv 31.25 
George Hoelzle, salary 31.25 
Rex Burnet t , salary 30.00 
Jacob Gwinner, salary 30.00 
Wm. Beranek, salary 30,00 
Max Wittlinger, salary 30.00 
Ar thur Clark, salary 30.00 
Dow Golden, salary 30.00 
Arch. Waggott , salary 30.00 
F rank Markey, salary 27.50 
George Holzhauer, salary . . . . 27.50 
Harley Wise, salary 25.00 
F r a n k Tice, salary 25.00 
Margin Noli, salary 25.00 
Lhas. Carroll, salary 20.00 
F r a n k Kai p, salary 20.00 

Total salaries for one-half 
month of J u n e $579.00 

Police Fund. 
Theo. C. Apfel, salary $41.66 
J o h n O'Mara, salary 34.00 
Thos. O'Brien, salary 30.00 
Zenus Sweet, salary 30.00 



472 COMMON COUNCIL- June 20, 1910 

M a t t h e w Max, s a l a r y 3 0.00 
W m . B l a c k b u r n , s a l a r y 30.00 
Geo. Schanz , s a l a r y 30.00 
W m . Apri l l , s a l a r y 30.00 

To ta l s a l a r i e s for o n e - h a l f 
m o n t h of J u n e $255.6G 

P a r k F u n o . 
Thos . Allen, l a b o r $ 18.00 
Geo. P . B u r n s , l a b o r p a i d . . . . . 3.00 
E d w . H u d d y , l a b o r 17.40 
A. D. L y n d o n , l a b o r 25.00 
J . W. O 'Br ien , l abo r 10.00 
W . J . R a n d e l , l a b o r 25.00 
B . F r e n c h , feam 16.45 
C h a s . N e i t h a m m e r , t e a m a n d 

m a n 3.58 
David W a l l e n m a i e r , t e a m 26.60 

Tota l $145.03 
S t r e e t F u n d . 

J a m e s B a r r y , la l ior $ 2. 
K i n g B r u c e , l a b o r 14. 
W m . B u r y , l a b o r 14. 
J o h n Cicala , l a b o r 4. 
W m . Cla rk , l a b o r 22. 
E. J . G a r d n e r , l a b o r 1. 
W m . Graf, l a b o r 17. 
C. He lbe r , l abo r 7. 
Michae l H c r e y , l a b o r 16. 
Aug . H e r m a n n , l a b o r 18. 
J o h n H o w a r d , l abo r 6. 
W m . K u e h n , l a b o r 21 . 
Chr i s L a r m e e , l a b o r 4. 
J o h n I ju ippold , l a b o r 1. 
A n g e May, l a b o r 6. 
F r a n k May, l a b o r 6 
J o h n M u r r a y , l a b o r 3. 
P e t r o PLatti, l a b o r 3. 
J o h n S taeb le r , l a b o r 9-
J o h n W. AVeinmann, l a b o r . . . . 2. 
D a n . F i t z g e r a l d , t<^am. 18. 
W . L. H e n d e r s o n , t e a m 8. 
E. D. Hiseock , t e a m 4. 
J o h n M c H u g h , t e a m 26. 
W a l t e r Schne ide r , t e a m 13. 
M. S taeb le r . t e a m 16. 
Jo s . W a l l a c k e r , t e a m r i . 

20 
10 
75 
89 
o o 
-I'} 

80 
20 
59 
20 
50 
SO 
50 
89 
20 
00 
00 
30 
78 
00 
67 
23 
89 
00 
23 
77 
45 
67 

J o h n Duippold , l a b o r 18.90 
J a m e s Mason , l a b o r 8.89 
A n g e May, l a b o r 2.89 
F r a n k May, l a b o r 2.89 
P e t r o R a t t i , l a b o r 4.2 2 
Jjouis S:^nelli, l a b o r . . .- 8.00 
F r e d Ul l r i ch , l a b o r 29.73 
J o h n W . W e i n m a n n , l a b o r . . . . 1.33 
J a c o b Becks , t e a m 8.89 
W. L. H e n d e r s o n , t e a m 38.01 
E . D. H i scock , t e a m 4.00 
J o h n M c H u g h , t e a m 20.00 
C h a s . N e i t h a m m e r , t e a m 36.00 
Geo. Scha ib l e , t e a m 39.00 
W a l t e r S c h n e i d e r , t e a m 7.12 

To ta l $359.67 
L a b o r Acc ' t P a v i n g Dis t r i c t No . 
J a m e s B a r r y , l a b o r $ 
W . O. B e n ' a m i n , l a b o r 
ICing B r u c e , l a b o r 
R. M. C a u g h e y , l a b o r 
J o h n Cica la , l a b o r 
E. J . G a r d n e r , l a b o r 1 
A u g u s t H e r m a n , l a b o r 
J o h n Hess ion , l a b o r 1 
J o h n H o w a r d , l a b o r 
C h r i s L a r m e e , l a b o r 1 
J o h n L u i p p o l d , l a b o r 
J a m e s Mason , l a b o r • 1 
A n g e May, l a b o r 1 
F r a n k May, l a b o r 1 
J o h n M u r r a y , l a b o r 1 
P e t r o R a t t i , l a b o r 1 
L o u i s Senf'lli, l a b o r 1 
S. T h e o . Sweet , l a b o r 
J o h n W. W e i n m a n n , l a b o r . . . . 1 
J a c o b B e c k s , t e a m 
D a n . F l fzge ra ld , t e a m • 1 
W . L. HOiiderson, t eav i 
E. D. Hi scock , t e a m . . . 3 
J o h n Miller , t e a m 3 
W a l t e r S c h n e i d e r , tea.m 1 
M. S^:a.ebler. t e a m 1 

13. 
6.20 
6.00 
5.00 
8.89 
9.11 
'^.00 
1.40 
0.00 
8.00 
4.22 
.80 
73 
22 
22 
10 
11 
11 
45 
00 

1.34 
4,78 
6.46 
5.23 
4.98 
7.34 
9.56 

To ta l $317.25 
R e c a p i t u l a t i o n . 

To ta l . $303.94 
Bridffe, Cu lve r t a iu l C r o s s w a l k F u i u L 
J a m e s B a r r y , l a b o r $ 8.50 
K i n g B r u c e , l a b o r 1.80 
W m . B u r y , l a b o r 9.00 
R. M. C a u g h e y , l abo r l o . l l 
W m . Cla rk , l abo r .89 
Car l Coon, l a b o r 20.80 
E. J . G a r d n e r , l a b o r " 6.20 
W m . Graf, l abo r 3.60 
Michae l H e r e y , l a b o r . . . . . . . 7.00 
Michae l Hess ion . l a b o r ' 23.40 
J o h n H o l k a , l a b o r 21.60 
J o h n H o w a r d , l a b o r 1.60 
A u g u s t K a w a l s k a , l a b o r 1.80 
W m . K u e h n , l a b o r 4.50 
C h r i s L a r m e e , l abo r 4.00 

$ 23, 
579, 
255, 

.40 

.00 

.66 
145.03 
303, 
359. 

.94' 
,67 

317.25 

C o n t i n g e n t fund 
F i r e fund . . 
Po l i ce fund 
Pariv fund . , 
S t r e e t fund \ 
B r i d g e . Cul . & Crossv /a lk , 
L a b . Ac. P a v . Dist . No. 13 , 

To ta l $'1,983.95 
A p p r o v e d a n d re spec t fu l ly subirii t-

ted to t h e P"'inance c o m m i t t e e . 
R O S S G R A N G E R . City Clerk. 

Aid. L u t z m o v e d t h e a d o p t i o n of t ho 
r e p o r t . 

A d o p t e d as fo l lows: Yeas , Aid:) 
S t a r k , H o c h r e i n , PVEurray, Staffan. ' 
Sweet , F l y n n , P i p p . M a n w a r i n g , Lut;i, 
P r e s . iMills, 10. Nays , none . 



COMMON OOaNCIL-June 20, J910 473 

OrrtiiiaiK'c Coniiiiittcc. 
Aid. Manwaring presented an or­

dinance entitled, "An ordinance rela­
tive lo sprinkling- the street railway 
tracks on West Huron Street, Main 
Street and Packard Street, Ann Ar­
bor. Michigan," which was given its 
third reading as follows: 
Ar. ordinance relative to sprinkling the 

street railway tracks on West Huron 
street, Main street and Packard 
street, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
The common council of the city of 

Ann Arbor ordain: 
Sec. 1. Any company or corpora­

tion operating the street railway line 
on West H- -on st.. Main st. and Pack­
ard St., 'n the c;'ty of Ann Arbor; on 
West Huron st. between Main st. and 
the city limits, and or Main st. from 
West Huron st. to Packard st., and on 
Packard st. to city limits, shall at all 
ti:-.es from the first day of April to 
the first day o" November in each year 
jause that portion of said streets over 
which its cars are operated, to be 
sprinkled with water between the rails 
and for 18 inches outside the rails to 
such an extfnt as to lay the dust. 

Sec. 2. Any street railway corpora­
tion violating any of the provisions of 
this ordinance shall be liable to the 
city of Ann Artor in the penal sum of 
$50, and ccst of suit, for each day or 
part of day during the time afore­
said that said sprinkling shall be neg­
lected, to be recovered in an action of 
assumpsit for money had and received 
in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

Tliis ordinance shall take efff'Ct and 
be in force from and after ten days 
from legal publication. 

The chair put the question, "Shall 
this ordinance pass?" 

Passed as follows: Yeas, Aid. 
Stark, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan, 
Sweet. Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lutz, 
I"res. Mills, 10. Nays, none. 

Aid. Manwaring presented an ordi­
nance entitled, "An ordinance to 
amend an ordinance entitled 'an or­
dinance to prohibit the firing of fire­
arms within the limits of the city of 
Ann Arbor,' passed December 21, 
1896; approved December 22, 189G," 
which was given its third reading as 
follows: 
An ordinance to amend an ordinance 

entitled "An Ordinance to Prohibit 
the Firing of Firearms Within the 
Limits of the City of Ann Arbor," 
Passed December 21, 1896'- approved 
December 22, 1896. 
Thi common council of the city of 

Ann Arbor ordain: 
Soc. ,1. That section one of an or­

dinance entiiled. "An Ordinance to 

Prohibit the Firing of Firearms vv'"ith-
in the Limits of the City of Ann Ar­
tor," passed December 21, 1896; ap­
proved December 22, 189,6, be and the 
same is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows. 

Sec. 1. That i': shall be unlawful 
for any person to fire any cannon, re­
volver, pistol, gun, air gun, spring gun, 
or any other -pecies of firearms with­
in the limitc of the city of Ann Arbor, 
excepting by the written permission of 
the mayor, wh:ch permission shall lim­
it the time of such firing, and shall be 
sub;'ect to be revoked at any time by 
the commcn council. 

This ordinance shall take effect and 
be in force en and after ten days from 
legal publication. 

The chair put the question, "Shall 
this ordinance pass?" -*;:i'^t 

Passed as follows: Yeas, ; Al̂ d.; 
Stark, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan,'; 
Sweet, Fljnn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lutz, 
Pros. Mills, 10. Nays, none. 

Charter Am end men t. 
By Aid. Manwaring: Resolved, that; 

section 5 6 of the charter of the city, 
of Ann Arbor, as amended Marcli 
2Sth, 1891, be and the same is here^-
by am.ended to read as follows: 

Sccticn 56. The j-ustices of the. 
peace in said city, exercising civil jur-; 
isdiction, shall be deemed justices of 
the peace of Washtenaw county, and 
shad have all the powers and juris-r 
diction given by the general laws at. 
the state in relation to civil ar̂ d crim-* 
inal cases before justices of the peace 
in to^\n-':hips, and appeals from their, 
.iudgm.ents and convictions may be 
made to the circuits court for the 
county of Washtenaw in the same 
manner as appeals from justices' 
judgment and convictions in towns 
are made: Provided, That all actions 
within the jurisdiction of justices of 
the peace may be commenced and 
prosecuted in said justices' court, 
v\'hen the plaintiff or defendant or 
ens of the plaintiffs or defendants 
reride in the city of Ann Arbor, in 
the township of Ann Arbor, in any 
township next adjoining the township 
of Ann Arbcr, or in any city or vil­
lage fcrm-ed from any township next 
rdjoining the township of Ann Ai"' 
bor: Provided. That the township of 
Ypsilanti shall be deemed to be a 
tov nship adjoining the township of 
/ nn Arbor within the meaning of, 
this act; Provided, further, That the 
common council of the city of Ann 
Arbcr may by ordinance establish and 
crgrnizo a municipal court and pro-, 
vide for its officers, jurisdiction and 
r ewers. 



474 COMMON COUNCIL—Juno 20, IJ^l) 

Aid. Manwarins^ moved tha t the William st. in front of Congregational 
proposed amendment be laid on the church ; west side of State st. in front 
table for thir ty days, and be pub- of Con5?regational church; 702 South 
lished, which motion was adopted as University av.; 614 and 712 South 
follov/s: Yeas, Aid. Stark, Hochrein, Thayer St.; 812 Monroe St.; north side 
Murray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Bast Huron st. from Thayer st. west-
Manwaring, Liutz, Pres. Mills, 10. to Church property; 123 North Thay-
Nays, none. er st.; 110, 116, 117, 207, 307, 315 

• Sidewalk Committee. North State st.; 808 Catherine st. and 
To the Honorable the Common property adjoming same on the west; 

Council: Gentlemen—Your commit- ^^ front of Devaney property south 
tee on sidewalks respectfully recom- side of Catherine st. from E m m a 
mend the construction and repair of Bower property east ; 112 East Cath-
the following sidewalks, crosswalks erine st.; 609 Eas t Ann St.; 1330 
and approaches, all of which is deem- Washtenaw av.; 1330 Washtenaw av.; 
ed and declared to be a necessary C29 East University av.; 1116 East 
public improvement : XJnivesrity av.; 419 North State st.; 

New Walks—On west side of State 1335 Hill St.; nor th side of West 
St. in front of Tom E. Nlchels' house Jefferson st. along Second ward 
and store; 1351 Washtenaw av.; on school property; 512 South Four th st., 
south side of Cambridge road from '"̂ nd vacant lot just north of it; 513 
Forest av. to Olivia av.; in front of South Four th st. and south to Mad-
James Quarry 's on Washtenaw av. i^on st ; on Monroe st. from East 
from Ferdon road to Cambridge road; University av. west; 626 Forest av; 
from 102 7 east side of Ferdon road ^oth sides of Olivia av. from Hill st. 
to Granger ,av . ; on west side of Fer - south; 904 Olivia av.; 1503 Cam-
don road from War th in ' s south line bridge road; nor theas t side of Pack-
south to Granger av.; both sides of ard st. from East University av. 
Granger av. from Packa rd st. east to nor thwest ; south side of Hill st. from 
Ferdon road; both sides of Olivia av. "32 west 1o 306; east side of Fifth 

. f r o m Wells st. to Granger av.; east ^̂ ..v. from Madison st. south to Hill 
•^s ide of Forest av. from Wells st. «*•: south side of Madison st. in front 

south to Woodlawn av.; both sides o^ Geo. Wrecks' coal and wood office; 
of Roosevelt av. from Church st. to 524, 534, 542 South Four th av.; 215 
Forest av.; west side of geventh st. Packard St.; 445 South Division st.; 
from Miller av. south to Bath St.; ^03, 509 East Jefferson s t ; 203, 213 
east side of Seventh st. north from 225, 227, 232, 233 South Thayer s t ; 
204 north to Culvert; south side of north side of Nor th University av. in 
Felch s t from Spring to Gott sts; front of Edward Duffy property; 
south side of Hiscock s t from r^orth side of Eas t University av. m 
Fountain to Minor streets; north ^^<>^^ of U. of M. property just east 
side of Moseley s t from Sec- of I>uffy's land; Fred Schleicher prop-
ond s t to Main s t ; south side of Sum- erty south side Eas t Catherine s t just 

\ mit St. from Spring s t to Brooks s t ; ^^st of No. 1012; J ames Harkins 
<.n South Thayer s t from AUmend- Fi'operty corner of Glenn av. and Ann 
inger land to Waters land alopg prop- -t. on both s ts ; 418 East Kingsley s t ; 
erty of V/m. Watske and Schumacher nor th side of Eas t Kingsley s t along 
& Backhaus; on north side of Huron south line of Stofflet flat; south dido 
St. between city property and tha t of of Kingslej' s t east along Godfreys 
Wm. H. D. Rohde, (wQSt of engine land; 415 Nor th Four th av; in front 
house) ; on north side of East Wash- of Sam Burchfield's store, corner ot 
ingtcn St. from west line of L. D. Miller av. and Spring st. on both 
Grose property to Observatory s t ; on streets, raise walk to grade; west 
north side of West s t from V a i n s t ^^^^ of Spring s t in front of Crocker 
to west line of No. 316 West s t property, from Cherry s t south about 

Repair Walks as Follows—845 East one hundred feet; north side of West 

frc 
hu . _ . ^ , „ _ _ _ . 
Washington s t ; 214 South Division Spring s t ; 621, 629, 703, 721 Foun-
&t; south side of Liberty p t from tain s t ; 620, 640 Brdbks s t ; east 
South Division s t east to and includ- ^»^e of Seventh s t from corner of 
ing 406 East Liberty s t ; 502 and 504 Washington s t south fifty feet; east 
East Liberty s t ; 314 South Four th side of Main s t from Moseley s t 
av. and south to Schleicher's property south to 729 South Main st.; 72 8 
(Gauss shoe shop) ; south side of east ^'Outh Main s t ; 121 West William 



COMMON COUNCIL—June 20, 1910 475 

5-t.; e a s t s ide of S o u t h Ash ley st . A d o p t e d a s fo l lows : Yeas . Aid. 
a l o n g A m e r i c a n H o u s e p r o p e r t y ; s o u t h S t a r k , H o c h r e i n , M u r r a y , Staffan, 
s ide of W e s t W a s h i n g t o n st., Sweet , F l y n n , P i p p , Manwar ing- , Lu tz , 
M i c h i g a n Mi l l ing Co., l a n d j u s t P r c s . Mil ls 10. N a y s , n o n e , 
e a s t of A n n A r b o r r a i l r o a d ; Bo; id C o n m i i t e e 
e a s t s ide of i 2 t h st. in f r o n t of c a t T O t h e C o m m c n C o u n c i l : G e n t l e -
h o l e ; w e s t s ide of S. Div is ion st . f r o m m e n — Y o u r b o n d c o m m i t t e e h a v e h a d 
Madison; st. s o u t h ; 913 N. U n i v e r s i t y t h e fo l lowing b o n d s u n i o r c o n s i d e r a -
av.;-: e a s t s ide of T h a y e r s\ f r o m N. t ion, a n d r e s p e c t f u l l y r e c o m m e n d 
U n i v e r s i t y av . n o r t h a l o n g U. of M. t h e i r a p p r o v a l . • 
p r o p e r t y ; w e s t s ide of I n g a l l s st. f rom p i u m b e i s ' Boi idc 
N. U n i v e r s i t y av . n o r t h a l o n g U. of M. V t a c h ' & Milne , p r i n c i p a l s ; Geo. P. 
p r o p e r t y ; 102 12 th st., n o r t h s ide of, G e i s e n d o r f e r , C h a s . F . K l a i s , s u r e t i - s . 
a l o n g E . H u r o n St.; 1213 S. U n . v e r s i t y j ^ h n R. Rood , p r i n c : p a l ; L a m b e r t 
av . ; 522 M o n r o e s t . ; 1018, 713 E . C a t h - D r e s s e l h o u s e , T h e o . E . Mas t , s u r e t i e s . 
e r i n e : s t . ; 825 S. M a i n st. a n d s o u t h to K e s p t c l f u U v s u b m i t t e d , C. L. StalXa i.-
StoU av . ; 730 S. T h a y e r s. . ; 514, 522 ^r^ p p i y n n . B o n d CommiUoB. 
M o n r o e st . ; w e s t s ide of S t a t e st. a l o n g ^.^j s t a l l a n m o v e d i h e adoptl i^ i of 
M e t h o d i s t c h u r c h p r o p e r t y ; 528 W. the r e p ) r c 
L i b e r t y s t ; 344 S. F o u i t h st. a n d v a - ' A d o p t e d a s fo l lows : Y e a s , Aid. 
c a n t lot n o r t h of i t ; 211 , 219, 221 , 232 g ^^^^ H o o h r e m , M u r r a y , Staffan, 
S. I n g a l l s St.; 536, 538 Second s t ; olO, s w c e t F . y n n , P i p p , M a n w a r i n g , Lu tz , 
:;14 Second s:.; 208 S. 12 th s t ; 907, p^-es. Mills , 10. N a y s , n o n e . 
£15 E . H u r o n s t . ; Nos . 607. 713, 717 ^ ' ^ -.* 
a n d 721 E . H u r o n s t ; on w e s t s ide nf ^ ^^ Cemcocry C o m m i t t e e . 
F o u r t h av. , a l o n g p r o p e r t y of C h r i s - ^ o t h e C o m m o n Counc i l - G e n t l e m e n 
t i n a R e n t ^ c h l e r — Y o u r c o m m i t t e e h a v e h a d t h e fol­

l o w i n g m a t t e r u n d e r c o n s i d e r a t i o n . 
C r o s s w a l k s a n d A p r c a c h e s a s F o l - ^ n d r e c o m m e n d t h a t t h e s a l a r y of t h e 

l o w s — ^xton of F a i r View c e m e t e r y be $40.00 
S o u t h e a s t c o r n e r of S. U n i v e r s i t y p e r m o n . h , c o m m e n c i n g w i t h t h e 

av . a n d T h a y e r st . ; n o r t h e a s t c o r n e r m o n t h of J u l y 1910. :, • ' • 
of M o n r o e a n d I n g a l l s s t s . ; n o r t h e a s t R e s p e c t f u l l y s u b m i t t e d , W m . P . 
c o r n e r of M o n r o e a n i 12 ;h s t s ; s o u t h - F l y n n , W. H . Srtark, C e m e t e r y Corn­
e a s : c o r n e r of C a t h e i i n e a n d I n g a l l s m i t i e e . 
s t s . ; eas t s ide of T h i r d st . a c r o s s W. Aid. F l y n n m o v e d t h e a d o p t i o n of 
W a s h i n g i o n s t ; e a s t s ide of T h i r d st. t h e r e p o r t . 
a c r o s s W. L i b e r t y st.; n o r t h e a s t cor- A d o p t e d a s fo l lows ; Yeas , Aid. 
n e r of N. A s h l e y st . a n d Mi l le r a^'.; S a r k , H o c h r e i n , M u r r a y , Staffan, 
s o u t h side of S u m m i t st . a c r o s s F o u n - Sweet , F i y n n , P i p p , M a n w a r i n g . Lutz,^ 
l a i n St.; s o u t h s ide of S u m m i t s . . P r e s . Mil ls , 10. N a y s , n o n e . ,' ; 
a c r o s s M i n e r st . ; n o r t h s ide of H i s - Officers ' R e p o r t s . "' 
cock s t a c r o s s B r o o k s st . ; b o t h s ides office of S t r e e t C o m m i s s i o n p r , A n n 
of S e v e n t h s:., s o u t h s ide of Je f fe r son Arbor , Mich. , J u n e 1, IPIO. 
s t ; s o u t h s ide cf M a i n s t acrosr^ H o n . B o a r d ' o f P u b l i c Work;^, W i r t 
Mose ley s t . ; n o r t h s ide of A s h l e y st c o r n w e l l , Esq . , P r e s i d e n t : f^entle-
a c r o s s F i r s t st. Ci ty to r a i s e w a l k on m e n — T h e fo l lowing is a r e p o r t of t h e 
c o u t h s ide of Hil l s t i r o m c o r n e r of ^ ^ r k d o n e u n d e r m y d i r e c t i o n a n d 
C h u r c h St. to a p o i n t a b o u t oO xeet c o n t r o l d u r i n g t h e m o n t h of May . 
e a s t of a l ley, a n d s o u i h on e a s t s ide i g j O ' 
of C h u r c h s t a b o u t 120 f e e t ' M a y ' 3 , C l e a n i n g c r o s s w a l k s . .$ 9.74 
R e s p e c t f u l l y s u b m i t t e d , W m . H . M u r - M a y 3, U n l o a d i n g c e m e n c . . . 7.33 

ray , G e o r g e Lutz , C. J . Sweet , -Hon- M a y 4, 12, 1̂ >, 24, C u l v e r t on 
ry G. P^pp, S i d e w a l k C o m m i l t e e . S. M a i n st , l a b o r 269.11 
By Aid. M u r r a y : Reso lved , t ha^ t h e M a y 5-12, S c r a p i n g s t roe t s , 

graining a n d c o n s t r u c t i o n a n d r e p a i r 2d a n d 4 th w a r d s . . . 52.11 
of t h e s i d e w a l k s , c r c s s w a : k s a n d a p - M a y 9, R e p a i r s Hi l l a n d Div-
p r o a c h e s , m e n l i o n e i in t h e fo rego is ion st. c u l v e r t 7^62 
i n g r -p ( r t ar ,c r e c o m m e n d a t i o n -'i' M a y 12, P - pa i r s c u l v e r t 4 th 
t h e .id^^Avalk c o m m i t t e e , is de fmic l a n d Millei av 5.40 
a n d declare;.! to be a n e c s s a r y pu ' j i i3 M a y 5-12, 13-27, G r a v e l i n g 
I m p r o v p m e n t . s t r e e t s 419.86 

lli'.^^oh-'^d. i i - r the r , t h a i sa id r^i . t ir t M a y 2-12, 13 -21 , C l e a n i n g 
arfl r c c o m n i ' - n d a . ion is h e r e b y ao - d i r t s t r e e t s ( r e m o v i n g 
c e p t e d a n d t h e c o n s t r u c t i o n a n d r e p a i r s tones , e tc . ) 62.67 
erf sa id s i d e w a l k s a n d c r o s s w a l k s is May 9-12, 13-28, R e p a i r s 4 th 
h e r e b y o r d e r e d . aV. b lock p a v e m e n t , l a b o r . 29.00 



476 COMMON COUNCIL—June 20, 1910 

May 3-9, 13-16, Cleaning gut- Bids for the custody of the city 
ters (N. Main, Miller av., funds from several of the banks of 
Spring, Jefferson, Packard , the city were received, and tha t of 
N. Div., Oakland, Green- the Ann Arbor Savings bank offering 
wood, etc.) 194.48 a ra te cf two per cent per annum, on 

May 2-31, Cleaning paved the average daily balances, was ac-
streets 194.80 cepted as follows: 

May 5-8, 13-30, Sweeping By Aid. P ipp : Resolved, tha t the 
paved streets 57.39 bid presented by the Ann Arbor Sav-

May 16-24, Street work and ings bank for care of city funds for 
various repairs . 17.59 ensuing year be accepted, and money 

May 11-16, Repairs Broadway transferred to said bank upon the fil-
sidewalk bet. M. C. R. R. ing of the proper bonds with the city 
and Huron river bridge, clerk. 
labor 38.40 Adopted as follows: Yeas, Aid. 

May 16-18, Work on city S'.ark, Hochiein , Murray, Staffan. 
scale pit, etc., labor 29.57 Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwar ih ' , Lutz, 

May 18, Tile Madison St., labor 1.12 Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none. 
May 24-27, 28-31, Cement box Resolutions. 

5th and Liberty; exten- Moved by Aid. Hochrein: That the 
sions, 3d and Jefferson, la- board of public works be authorized 
bor 47.08 to purchase at once two cement mix-

May 16-28, Four th av. pav- ers and necessary tools for such work 
ing, labor acct 146.15 as is ordered. 

May 23, Cleaning inlets 3.61 Adopted as -ollows: Yeas, Aid. 
May 28, Extension 4th av. Stark, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan, 

and Huroi^ St., labor 10.76 Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lutz, 
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none. 

Total $1,603.79 By Aid. Lutz: Resolved, tha t rule 
Respectfully submitted, J. WI3NER. f l be suspended for the evening, and 

Street Commissioner. the city clerk ordered to draw war-
^^ , ^ „^ ^ ^ . . , ran ts for all salaries and accounts 
omce of Street Commissioner, Ann against the city Ju ly 1st, upon the ap-

Arbor, Mich., June 1, 1910. proval of the Finance committee. 
Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt Adopted as follows: Yeas, Aid. 

Corn well, Esq., President: Gentle- S:ark, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan, 
men—I herewith respectfully submit Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lutz, 
a report of the labor and mater ia l in Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none 
the construction of a culvert over By Aid. Manwaring: Resolved, that 
Allen's creek in S. Main St., between a committee of three members of the 
Jefferson and Madison sts.: council be appointed by the president 
Labor (April 19, May 24, to procure plans, specifications and 

1910) $448.50 estimate of cost of finishing and 
Gravel, 50 loads @ $1.10 55.00 equipping the upper front room in 
Gravel, 23 loads @ $1.00 23.00 the city hall for a council chamber. 
Cement, 437 sacks, 109 4̂ bbl. and repor t back to council as soon as 

@ $1.07 116.90 possible. 
88 wing bars 11 ft., 968 ft. @ Adopted as follows: Yeas, Aid. 

$0.07008 , 67.84 S ark, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan, 
27 cup bars, 499.5 ft. @ Sweet. Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Lutz, 

$0.01036 5.18 Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none. 
20 gal. gasoline @ $0.16 3.20 Aid. Manwaring, Hochrein and 
City team, hauling 25.00 Flynn appointed on committee. 
10 gal. kerosene oil @ SO.12.. 1.20 By Aid. Manwaring: Resolved, 
Nails 1.00 tha t sidewalks be built on both sides 
Waste on lumber 22.00 of Broadway st. from the northerly 
4 iron rods for railing 9.30 end of the river bridge to the present 

sidewalks. Referred to sidewalk 
Total $778.12 committee. 

Respectfully submitted, J. WISNER, Moved by Aid. Manwaring: That 
Street Commissioner. the street commissioner see tha t the 
Street commissioner's report for life preservers be placed as hereto-

month of May, and report relative to fore on mill race. Adopted. 
South Main st. culvert received, order- The council adjourned, 
ed en file, and published. ROSS GRANGER, Clerk. 

^ 

^ 

6 


